

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,  
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND,  
Petitioner**

**v.**

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,  
Respondent**

**and**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-  
CIO,  
Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF A DECISION AND ORDER  
OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

---

**DAVID M. SMITH  
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY  
Deputy Solicitor**

**ANN M. BOEHM  
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority  
607 14th Street, N.W.**

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 22, 1999**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	3
I.    Background . . . . .	3
A.    The <i>Vaughn</i> Award . . . . .	3
B.    The Stipulation . . . . .	4
II.   The Authority’s Decision . . . . .	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
THE BACK PAY ACT AUTHORIZES THE AUTHORITY TO REMEDY AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE BY ORDERING AN AGENCY TO PAY INTEREST ON LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	

THE AGENCY HAD IMPROPERLY FAILED TO PAY EMPLOYEES .....	10
---	----

I. The Back Pay Act’s Express Waiver of Sovereign Immunity with Regard to Payment of Interest Applies in This Case .....	10
--	----

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The ULP committed by the agency – failing to comply with the arbitrator’s award – constitutes an “unjustified or unwarranted personnel action” within the meaning of the Back Pay Act .....	12
B. The liquidated damages required by the FLSA and ordered to be paid employees by the arbitrator, but improperly withheld by the agency, constitute “pay, allowances, or differentials” within the meaning of the Back Pay Act .....	13
1. OPM’s regulatory definition of “pay, allowances, and differentials” is intentionally broad .....	14
2. The liquidated damages on which the Authority ordered the agency to pay interest are “pay, allowances, and differentials” under OPM’s broad definition .....	16
II. The Agency’s Remaining Contentions Are Without Merit .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**ADDENDUM**

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations  
Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) . . . . . A-1**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
* <i>Brown v. Secretary of the Army</i> , 918 F.2d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of the Army, Fort Benjamin Harrison v. FLRA</i> , 56 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	17, 18
<i>Department of Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 837 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>FDIC v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>Georgia State Chapter Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , No. 98-1542 (D.C. Cir. August 3, 1999) .....	18
<i>Hurley v. United States</i> , 624 F.2d 93 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>Kinney v. District of Columbia</i> , 994 F.2d 6 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Lanehart v. Horner</i> , 818 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 595 F.2d 591 (Ct. Cl. 1979) .....	16
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 910 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>National Ass'n of Gov't Employees v. FLRA</i> , 179 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .	8
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	15
<i>Walton v. Consumers Club, Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page
<i>West Point Elementary Sch. Teachers Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 855 F.2d 936 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Zumerling v. Marsh</i> , 783 F.2d 1032 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	11

### DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>Department of the Air Force Headquarters, 832d Combat Support Group DPCE, Luke Air Force Base, Ariz.</i> , 32 FLRA 1084 (1988) .....	12
<i>Letterkenny Army Depot</i> , 33 FLRA 113 (1990) .....	6
<i>U.S. Customs Service</i> , 46 FLRA 1080 (1992) .....	12

### STATUTES

Federal Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (1994 & Supp. III 1997) .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G) .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a), (b), (c) .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1) .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(8) .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1) .....	5, 11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1)(A) .....	15
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(2) .....	5, 11
5 U.S.C. § 5596(c) .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 260 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

Page

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

\* 5 C.F.R. § 550.803 ..... 6, 9, 13

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

\* 46 Fed. Reg. 58,271 (Dec. 1, 1981) ..... 14
